BILL

No. 67 of 1927.

An Act to amend The Estates of The Mentally Incompetent Act.

(Assented to , 1927.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Estates of The Mentally Incompetent Act Amendment Act, 1927."
- 2. The Estates of The Mentally Incompetent Act, being chapter 225 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended as to section 16 thereof, by striking out all the words after the word "Saskatchewan" where it occurs for the second time, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "and the Lieutenant Governor in Council may appoint the Attorney General or other official of the Province of British Columbia, who is charged by the law of that province with the duty of managing, handling, administering, or caring for the estate of any person who is confined or detained in any asylum or other provincial institution for the treatment of mental diseases in that province to be the administrator of the estate in this province of such person, and an Order in Council making such an appointment of any of the above mentioned officials shall be conclusive proof that all conditions precedent to the appointment have been fulfilled."
 - 3. This Act shall come into force on.....

FIRST SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 17 GEORGE V 1927

BILL

An Act to amend The Estates of The Mentally Incompetent Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

Hon. Mr. Lymburn

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, Acting King's Printer A.D. 1927